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 15/00197/DPA Two storey side extension 16 Croyde Avenue, Corby for Mr E 
Molla 

Background 

This application relates to an existing two storey end of terrace property at 16 Croyde 
Avenue, Corby. Croyde Avenue is a residential street located upon the Exeter Estate which 
comprises primarily terraced and semi-detached properties of similar design and style. 

An existing vehicular access is taken from Croyde Avenue leading to the property. There is a 
driveway and garage with parking for approximately two vehicles. 

Description 

The proposal is to extend the property with a two storey side extension. The extension will 
measure 3.8 metres in width by 8.5 metres in depth at ground floor level whilst at first floor 
level the depth is reduced to 5.9 metres to bring it in line with the existing rear elevation of 
the property.  

In terms of height the extension will measure 7.5 metres to the ridge and 5 metres to the 
eaves. The extension is stepped lower than the existing ridge line of the property and is also 
set back by 1.2 metres from the existing front elevation.  

The extension is to be constructed of matching materials with a white render finish, white 
UPVC windows and concrete roof tiling. 

Access is taken from Croyde Avenue with parking for approximately two vehicles. 

Site History 

 93/00250/CO – 2 to 16 inclusive Croyde Avenue Corby – External enveloping of 
existing properties 

 96/00093/CO – Erection of a front extension 

 15/00034/DPA – Proposed 2 bedroom annex to side of existing dwelling with 
associated parking 

 15/00197/DPA – Proposed two storey side extension to existing dwelling 

Policies 

Saved Policies P1(E) and P10(R) of the Corby Borough Local Plan 

Policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Consultation 

Environmental Health Protection – No Objection subject to construction activities not 
taking place between the hours Monday – Friday 08:00 to 17:30 and Saturday 09:00 to 14:30 

Northants Highways – No Objections 

Environmental Quality – No Objection – Inspected the property and confirmed that it is not 
being used as a House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) 

Advertisement/Representations 

Neighbour Letters were sent to Nos. 1, 3, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 14, 18, 20 and 26 Croyde Avenue 
on 8th July 2015 
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Site notice was posted in Croyde Avenue on the 15th July 2015 

Eleven representations received Neighbours are concerned with Highway Safety, Traffic 
Impact, Visual Impact, Design and Potential nuisance through noise. 

Report 

16 Croyde Avenue is an end of terrace property that is set back from the public highway on a 
ninety degree corner of the street. Due to its location tucked away in the corner, the property 
is awarded with a certain level of anonymity and a large garden that extends to the side and 
rear of the existing property. The dwelling has limited architectural value and is consistent 
with the form of the street scene. 

The proposal is to extend the property with a two storey side extension. The extension will 
measure 3.8 metres in width by 8.5 metres in depth at ground floor level whilst at first floor 
level the depth is reduced to 5.9 metres to bring it in line with the existing rear elevation of 
the property.  

In terms of height the extension will measure 7.5 metres to the ridge and 5 metres to the 
eaves. The extension is stepped lower than the existing ridge line of the property and is also 
set back by 1.2 metres from the existing front elevation.  

The side extension is to be constructed of matching materials with a white render finish, 
white UPVC windows and concrete roof tiling. The materials used ensure that the proposed 
extension conforms to the visual amenity of the street scene and is acceptable in terms of 
design and appearance. 

The front elevation proposes a large window at ground floor level to serve a living room and 
two windows at first floor to serve a master bedroom and en-suite bathroom. The rear 
elevation will have a set of double UPVC doors at ground floor level serving the living room 
with a window at first floor level serving the master bedroom. 

In terms of overall design the two storey side element is subservient when viewed against 
the existing ridge level. The applicant has proposed to step the extension back by 1.2 metres 
from the front of the existing dwelling which in turn lowers the ridge line of the extension. The 
overall size of the extension is deemed acceptable in terms of its impacts upon the existing 
property. The extension sits well within the context of the large site and does not represent a 
cramped form of development.   

The proposed side extension is located at the end of the row of terraced properties and will 
not be a prominent feature in the street scene as it is tucked into the corner and set back 
from the existing front elevation. The width of the extension is 3.8 metres which is slightly 
over half of the width of the existing property, however due to the 1.2 metre setback, the 
lower ridge level and the reduced depth of the extension at first floor level the proposal 
appears as a subservient addition to the property.  

The proposed two storey side extension by virtue of its scale, size and design is considered 
in keeping with the surrounding development as it would accord to the visual appearance of 
the street and not look out of place when viewed against the surrounding form of 
development. The proposal does not have a significant impact upon the visual amenity of the 
street scene and is acceptable in terms of its visual impact. 

A minor additional as part of the proposal is for alterations to the existing small conservatory 
in the form of a matching tile roof and brick work. The alterations enhance the existing 
conservatory and bring a sense of uniformity to the rear aspect of the dwelling when viewed 
alongside the proposed side extension which will fall in line with the conservatory at ground 
floor level. This element of the proposal is partly existing and single storey. The single storey 
element is to the rear of the property and due to its size and scale will have no significant 
impact upon the street scene or neighbouring amenity. 
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In regards to impacts upon neighbouring amenity, the proposal does not result in any 
overlooking or overbearing impacts upon either of the neighbouring properties at Nos.14 or 
18 Croyde Avenue. The two storey side extension will have no significant impact upon No.18 
Croyde Avenue due to the scale of the proposal and its distance away from the property. 

In terms of access the application proposes two off street parking spaces with access 
obtained directly from Croyde Avenue. Concerns were raised in regards to land ownership to 
the front of the property. Land registry plans have been subsequently submitted which show 
the driveway that links to the public highway within the ownership of the application property. 
Northamptonshire Highways offered no objection to the proposal. 

Neighbours offered a number of objections with specific focus on the perceived assumption 
that the property will be extended to create a House of Multiple Occupation (HMO). Concerns 
included the level of noise and number of cars generated by a HMO alongside other 
perceived anti-social problems.  

In response to the concerns, the application is submitted as purely a household extension at 
a level comparable to many household extensions across the borough and as such it would 
be unfair to refuse the application on the basis that is may one day become a HMO. Corby 
Borough Council Environmental Quality Officers have visited the property and are satisfied 
that the property is not operating as a HMO. If in the future the owner decides to convert the 
property into a HMO, a license must be obtained from the Council. 

In conclusion the proposed two storey side extension is acceptable in terms of its design and 
impacts upon the amenity of neighbouring dwellings. The proposal is therefore considered 
acceptable subject to the conditions below. 

Recommendation:  

Approve subject to conditions 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission 

Reason: To comply with Section 91 (as amended) of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 

2. The external finishes of the development hereby permitted shall match those of the 
existing building in material, colour, style, bonding and texture unless otherwise agreed 
in writing.   

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual amenity and to 
comply with “Saved” policy P1(E) of The Corby Borough Local Plan and Policy 13 
of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy. 

Reasons for Approval:  

The proposed scheme is considered to be an acceptable form of development. The 
proposed two storey side extension does not cause any significant harm to the residential 
amenity of the adjacent occupiers or result in overdevelopment of the site. The proposal is in 
keeping with the visual amenity of the street scene and is therefore considered to accord with 
“saved” policies P1(E) and P10(R) of the Corby Borough Local Plan, Policy 13 of the North 
Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy and National Planning Policy Framework.   

Statement of Applicant Involvement: 

The application evolved through the application process. Amendments were submitted 
following minor concerns in terms of size and scale and design. The concerns were resolved 
during the planning application process. 

Officer to contact:  

Peter Baish  


